addition to active consent by both parties, the current terms of the LOI stipulate a number of milestones that must be
achieved by the Company in order for the transaction to be consummated, including but not limited to the raising of
specified capital.

Sale of Shares

On May 12, 2010 the Company received proceeds of $25,000 in exchange for issuing 100,000 shares of its common
stock to an individual investor.

Note 15 – Prior Period Adjustments

As a result of the non-cash adjustments made to the value of Patents as disclosed in the Company’s October 31, 2009
financial statements, amortization of patent costs was adjusted. In addition, the Company identified errors in recording
related party transactions and unrecorded liabilities. These adjustments together with the correction of the weighted
average shares outstanding and the recalculation of the non-controlling interest resulted in the adjustments shown in
the table below. Certain reclassifications have been made to the previously reported financial statements to comply
with current GAAP standards.

Effect of Restatements on theFinancial Statements for the six months ended April 30,
2009

Account(s) Affected As Restated Adjustment
As Previously
Reported

Patents $ 11,975,032 $ 226,395 $ 11,748,637
Total Assets $ 22,306,735 $ 73,442 $ 22,233,293

Edgar Filing: BioNeutral Group, Inc - Form 10-Q

26

Total Liabilities $ 722,455 $ 48,057 $ 674,398
Non-controlling Interest
(included in Stockholders’
Equity) $ 2,640,966 1,214,427 1,426,539
Total Stockholders’ Equity $ 21,584,280 $ 25,385 $ 21,558,895
Net Loss $ (3,173,423) $ (170,610) $ (3,002,813)
Weighted average shares
outstanding 39,343,362 (76,641,279) 115,984,641
Basic and diluted Net
Loss Per Share $ (0.08) $ (.05) $ (.03)

-13-

Edgar Filing: BioNeutral Group, Inc - Form 10-Q

27

ITEM 2.  MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS.

The following discussion and analysis of the consolidated financial condition and results of operations of BioNeutral
Group, Inc. (the “Company,” “we” or “us”) should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and
notes thereto appearing elsewhere herein.  In the following discussions, most percentages and dollar amounts have
been rounded to aid presentation, and accordingly, all amounts are approximations.